 OP-Pohjola Group Central Cooperative executed a public voluntary bid for Pohjola Bank plc shares. It holds 98.41% of the
shares and 99.14% of the votes conferred by the shares. OP-Pohjola Group Central Cooperative initiated a squeeze-out
procedure for the remaining shares in Pohjola under the Limited Liability Companies Act.

 Events after the reporting period: The reduction in the discount rate for Non-life Insurance pension liabilities from 2.8% to 2.5%
will reduce Q3 consolidated earnings by roughly EUR 62 million.

 Unchanged outlook: Consolidated earnings before tax in 2014 are expected to be higher than in 2013. For more detailed
information on the outlook, see “Outlook towards the end of 2014” below.

April–June
 Consolidated earnings before tax amounted to EUR 177 million (122) and consolidated earnings before tax at fair value to

EUR 230 million (65).

 Banking showed considerable improvement in its earnings before tax. Net interest income grew by 30% year on year. The
loan portfolio increased by 2% and the average corporate loan portfolio margin decreased by 3 basis points. Earnings included
EUR 4 million (13) in impairment loss on receivables.

 Within Non-life Insurance, insurance premium revenue increased by 6%. The combined ratio was 81.4% (87.9) while the
operating combined ratio was 79.8% (86.2). Return on investments at fair value was 2% (–0.6).

Earnings before tax, € million   H1/2014 H1/2013 Change, %
Q2/

2014
Q2/

2013
2013

  Banking 167 112 50 85 58 251
  Group Functions 22 32 -30 15 14 39
  Non-life Insurance 133 99 34 71 43 166
  Asset Management 14 11 21 7 7 24
Group total 336 254 33 177 122 479
Change in fair value reserve 57 -75   53 -57 -16
Earnings before tax at fair value 393 179  230 65 463

Earnings per share, €   0.84 0.61   0.45 0.30 1.33
Equity per share, €  9.81 8.65 9.54
Average personnel 2,592 2,657   2,591 2,625 2,632

The above figures describe Pohjola Group as a whole without the division into continuing and discontinued operations.

Financial targets H1/2014 H1/2013
Q2/

2014
Q2/

2013
2013 Target

Return on equity, % 17.2 13.9 18.6 13.6 14.4 13
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (CET1), % *) 11.9 11.9 15
Operating cost/income ratio by Banking, % 32 38 31 36 36 < 35
Operating combined ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 84.5 89.2 79.8 86.2 86.9 < 92
Operating expense ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 18.1 19.5 17.7 19.1 18.7 18
Non-life Insurance solvency ratio (under Solvency II framework), %
) 137 127 125 120
Operating cost/income ratio by Asset Management, % 49 54 47 51 53 < 45
Total expenses in 2015 at the same level as at the end of 2012 297 291 146 146 581 569
AA rating affirmed by at least two credit rating agencies or credit
ratings at least at the main competitors’ level 2 2   2 2
Dividend payout ratio at least 50%, provided that CET 1 ratio is at
least 15%. Dividend payout ratio is 30% until CET1 ratio of 15%
has been achieved.   50 ≥ 50 (30)

1) Comparatives deriving from the income statement are based on figures reported for the corresponding period a year ago. Unless otherwise specified, balance-sheet
and other cross-sectional figures on 31 December 2013 are used as comparatives.  Comparative figures have been restated as a result of the adoption of IFRS 10
Consolidated Financial Statements.
*) In accordance with the EU capital requirement regulation and directive (EU 575/2013) (CRR) entered into force on 1 January 2014.
) According to the Solvency II draft (EU 138/2009)

Pohjola Bank plc's Interim Report for 1 January–30 June 2014 1